
 

  
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Rebecca Atherton 
Tel: 37 88642 

 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 

 
Meeting to be held remotely on 

Wednesday 7 April 2021 at 10.30 am 
 

There will be a pre-meet for members of the Board at 10.15am.  

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
N Buckley   - Alwoodley 
 
L Cunningham - Armley 
 
N Dawson   - Morley South 
 
K Dye   - Killingbeck & Seacroft 
 
J Goddard   - Roundhay 
 
A Hussain   - Gipton and Harehills 
 
K Maqsood   - Gipton and Harehills 
 
M Shahzad   - Moortown 
 
J Taylor   - Horsforth 
 
P Truswell (Chair)  - Middleton Park 
 
P Wadsworth  - Guiseley and Rawdon 
 
Vacancy 

 
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked 
below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of 
the meeting. 
 
7 April 2021: Infrastructure, Investment & Inclusive Growth Scrutiny Board 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1112&MId=10022


 
B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 



 
C 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31  
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 17 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 17 February 2021. 
 

5 - 10 

7   
 

  DIGITAL INCLUSION 
 
To receive a report from the Chief Digital and 
Information Officer updating the Board on progress 
towards making Leeds a digitally inclusive city for 
everyone. 
 

11 - 
30 

8   
 

  SMART CITIES 
 
To receive a report from the Director of Resources 
and Housing outlining progress with the Smart 
Cities programme since the Board’s last update in 
February 2020.  
 

31 - 
44 

9   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2020/21 municipal year and the draft 2021/22 
work programme for the successor board. 
 

45 - 
94 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The first meeting of the successor Board will be 24 
June 2021 at 10.30am. There will be a pre-meet 
for members of the board at 10.15am.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 1st March, 2021 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 
WEDNESDAY, 17TH FEBRUARY, 2021 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Truswell in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, L Cunningham, 
N Dawson, K Dye, J Goddard, A Hussain, 
K Maqsood, M Shahzad, J Taylor and 
P Wadsworth 

 
 
 

67 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

68 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

69 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

70 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

71 Minutes - 20 January 2021  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2021 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

72 Inclusive Growth Update  
 

The report of the Director of City Development provided an update on the 
Council’s commitment and progress on delivering Inclusive Growth.  It set out 
the background information on the coronavirus pandemic since the report to 
the Board in July 2020, including the Leeds Economy Recovery Framework 
and what is happening at a local level to continue to deliver Inclusive Growth. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 
- Martin Farrington – Director, City Development 
- Eve Roodhouse, Chief Officer, Economic Development 
- Fiona Bolam, Head of Economic Policy 
- Martyn Long – Head of Employment and Skills 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 1st March, 2021 

 

Members were given a presentation which gave an overview of the Inclusive 
Growth Update Report.  In response to questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 

 Work on local centres – as part of the work on city and local centres, 
information on usage and people’s plans was being sought. 

 Expenditure on measures to promote social distancing and whether 
this was nece
[...]
ents and questions from the Board, the following 
was discussed: 
 

 Frustration on restrictions for spending of Section 106 monies. 

 Access to greenspace – not all people had the means to travel. 

 Difficulties to carry out some of the tasks to provide connected 
greenspace under planning guidance. 

 The potential use of pooled Section 106 resources. 

 Review of policy – it was suggested that further monitoring was 
required following lockdown to fully understand the effectiveness of 
existing policy. 

 Viability issues – viability concerns were taken account of where raised 
and the District Valuer consulted.   

 Constraints on spending of Section 106 funds. 

 The emerging Local Plan Update and the potential implications of that 
for the delivery of green infrastructure. The Board noted that there 
would be future opportunities for formal consultation on the update as it 
progresses.  
 

 
In summary, there was still concern regarding smaller developments not 
getting a greenspace allocation/benefit and also concern regarding viability 
and enforcement issues. 
 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 1st March, 2021 

 

RESOLVED – That Development Plan Panel be requested to consider two 
specific issues as part of discussions about the Local Plan Update: 
 

(1) Whether a more explicit use of a ‘land assembly’ approach could be 
adopted to link individual smaller parcels of greenspace with a view to 
enhancing and maximising their combined benefits for local 
communities. 

(2) Whether within this approach greater provision should be available to 
pool Section 106 contributions to assist in delivering improved local 
green infrastructure. 

 
75 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services asked Members to consider 
the Board’s Work Schedule for the remainder of the current municipal year. 
 
The work schedule was appended to the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and Work Schedule be noted. 
 

76 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday, 7 April 2021 at 10.30 a.m.  Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
10.15 a.m. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report author: Jason Tutin 

Tel: 07891 276862 

Report of Chief Digital and Information Officer 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth) 

Date: 07 April 2021 

Subject: Digital Inclusion – update report  

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes  No 

If yes, name(s) of ward(s):  

Has consultation been carried out?   Yes  No 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?  

 Yes  No 

Will the decision be open for call-in?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 
Summary  

1. Main issues 

 Since 2015 the Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth Scrutiny Board has led an 
inquiry into digital inclusion. Annual reports to the Board have successfully raised the 
importance of digital inclusion as an issue affecting communities across the city. The Board 
has overseen the creation of the 100% Digital Leeds programme as part of the Smart 
Leeds portfolio and provided strategic leadership and direction for this work. 

 The Board received a report in July 2020 that examined the Council’s and the city’s digital 
response to the COVID-19 pandemic in Leeds. That report made three Recommendations 
which were resolved and endorsed by the Board and noted in the minutes of the meeting:  

1) As part of the Council’s ongoing digital response to the sustainability of the City post 
COVID, the Council’s Digital and Information Service (DIS) continues to set priorities, direct 
the work and provide overall governance for Smart Leeds and 100% Digital Leeds, with the 
DIS also continuing to report progress to this Board.  
 
2) The central coordination, convening, connecting and enabling ro
[...]
on projects and interventions has increased 
capacity and capability across sectors.  

 The success of the original 100% Digital Leeds tablet lending scheme has led to more 
Council departments buying devices through that contract. There are now over 800 iPads 
across different strands of the scheme with annual running costs of over £150,000. There is 
no long-term or core funding in place to pay for these running costs. The library service is 
examining these costs as part of their wider review of the tablet lending scheme. Libraries 
will be taking over the ownership and management of the scheme when the 100% Digital 
Leeds team moves to DIS. More information on equipment, infrastructure and connectivity 
is in Section 5 of this report. 

 As outlined in Section 7 of this report, work is ongoing to relocate the 100% Digital Leeds 
team from the Library Service to the Digital and Information Service. Funding for this move 
includes some budget transfer from the Library Service plus external ‘pump priming’ 
funding from a range of sources including the City Digital Partnerships Team and Clinical 
Commissioning Group health budgets. This will enable the team to increase their focus on 
the health and care elements of the 100% Digital Leeds remit as well as achieving the 
wider outcomes of the digital inclusion programme. The team will be supported by DIS to 
look for additional funding to ensure the 100% Digital Leeds programme continues to be as 
self-sufficient as possible. 

4. Recommendations 

a) Endorse the strategic priorities of the 100% Digital Leeds programme to make Leeds the 
most digitally inclusive city for everyone.  

b) Recognise the significant achievements to date of the 100% Digital Leeds team and their 
work with partners from all sectors to increase digital inclusion across the city.  

c) Agree that the 100% Digital Leeds team continues its systems leadership role for digital 
inclusion on behalf of the Council and the city, with the strategic priorities, leadership and 
governance for 100% Digital Leeds being formally managed by DIS. 

d) Continue to provide oversight of the 100% Digital Leeds programme by receiving progress 
reports to this Board.  

 

Page 12

https://www.leeds.gov.uk/your-council/plans-and-strategies/council-plans


Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides an update to Scrutiny Board on the Council’s and the City’s progress 
towards making Leeds the most digitally inclusive city for everyone. It highlights the 
Systems Leadership role of the 100% Digital Leeds team working with colleagues from the 
NHS, health and care, the third sector and the wider Council. 

1.2 The report highlights the following areas with particular reference to Scrutiny Board’s 
original Recommendations and in the context of the Council’s priorities for Health and 
Wellbeing, the Economic Recovery Framework and Inclusive Growth: 

 Return on investment across sectors (Main Issue 3) 

 Reducing health inequalities through digital inclusion (Main Issue 4) 

 Equipment, infrastructure and connectivity (Main Issue 5) 

 100% Digital Leeds working regionally and nationally (Main Issue 6) 

 Relocating the 100% Digital Leeds team from the library service to DIS (Main Issue 7) 

2. Background information 

2.1 Since the start of the COVID-19 crisis, the 100% Digital Leeds team’s Systems Leadership 
role in relation to digital inclusion has developed and accelerated. This role builds on and is 
closely aligned to the 100% Digital Leeds approach that has been defined and approved in 
previous Scrutiny Board reports. 

2.2 This article on the World Economic Forum website notes that Systems Leadership 
“combines collaborative leadership, coalition-building and systems insight to mobilise 
innovation and action across a large, decentralised network”. The authors also note five key 
elements of the process which they term the CLEAR framework: 

 Convene and commit. Key stakeholders engage in moderated dialogue to
[...]
of 100% Digital Leeds would have a significant impact on partners 
and communities across the city. Relocating the 100% Digital Leeds team to DIS will 
enhance and expand their Systems Leadership role in digital inclusion.  

9. Conclusions 

9.1 The update report to this Board in July 2020 outlined the Council’s and the City’s ongoing 
digital response to the COVID-19 crisis. The Conclusions in that report noted the following 
ambition statement as a foundation of recovery plans: 

Page 26



9.2 “The Council cannot meet the demands of the future without change. We want to move to a 
whole system approach across places that enables people to independently look after 
themselves and improve their lives, to connect them to their communities and a wider circle 
of care and support. We can use some of the latest technologies to make this happen, but if 
we do not tackle digital exclusion then tens of thousands of our most vulnerable residents 
will be left behind as other areas of the city move on without them. We are working with and 
within those communities to ensure that everyone benefits from a truly 100% Digital Leeds.” 

9.3 Relocating the 100% Digital Leeds team to the DIS will ensure they can continue to work 
beyond silos to achieve that ambition, bringing people together from across sectors. They 
will expand their leadership and coordination roles, driving the digital inclusion agenda with 
systems leadership from the top while co-producing solutions from the bottom-up. As part of 
the DIS, the team will have the strategic support to continue to develop the Council’s and 
the City’s vision, and deliver our shared priorities for 100% Digital Leeds.  

10. Recommendations 

10.1 Endorse the strategic priorities of the 100% Digital Leeds programme to make Leeds the 
most digitally inclusive city for everyone.  

10.2 Recognise the significant achievements to date of the 100% Digital Leeds team and their 
work with partners from all sectors to increase digital inclusion across the city.  

10.3 Agree that the 100% Digital Leeds team continues its systems leadership role for digital 
inclusion on behalf of the Council and the city, with the strategic priorities, leadership and 
governance for 100% Digital Leeds being formally managed by DIS. 

10.4 Continue to provide oversight of the 100% Digital Leeds programme by receiving progress 
reports to this Board.  

11. Background documents1  

11.1 None. 

 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the council’s website, unless they 
contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include published works. 

Page 27



Appendix 1: 100% Digital Leeds evaluation framework pre-COVID 

 

P
age 28



Appendix 2: Infrastructure update  

National Infrastructure Strategy (NIS) The Government published the NIS in November 2020 
and this sets out the policy ambition around broadband infrastructure “The government is working 
with industry to target a minimum of 85% gigabit capable coverage by 2025, but will seek to 
accelerate roll-out further to get as close to 100% as possible. The government will continue to 
implement an ambitious programme of work to remove barriers to broadband deployment and 
maximise coverage in the hardest to reach areas of the country.” 

This target is a revision on both the previous target set out by Theresa May’s Government of 
nationwide coverage of fibre to the premises (FTTP) by the end of 2033, which was considered by 
many to be viable but still challenging, and later targets set by Boris Johnson in his leadership 
campaign and the subsequent Conservative party manifesto of December 2019. The national 
policy position has moved away from delivery of FTTP networks to ‘gigabit capable’ networks.  The 
shift to gigabit capable allows for the inclusion of a wider set of technologies (including DOCSIS 
3.1 technology used in Virgin M
[...]
number:  

Appendix number:  

 

1. PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

1.1 This report provides an update to Scrutiny Board on the progress made on the 
council’s smart cities programme, Smart Leeds, since the last update in February 
2020. 

1.2 It provides details on progress on the smart city ‘foundations’ focusing on 
Connectivity, Data & Analytics and Digital Inclusion, and the main priority areas of 
Health & Wellbeing, Travel & Transport, Climate Emergency and Housing 
Standards. 

1.3 It will provide an update on the work to deliver a ‘city digital strategy’ that will 
underpin the three pillars of Inclusive Growth, Health & Wellbeing and Climate 
Emergency, and outline the steps being taken to champion Leeds as a regional 
centre of innovation excellence. 

1.4 The report highlights progress on the Recommendations outlined in the 2020 report, 
notably: 

 Support the work to improve data usage and collection through investigating 
how a next-generation city data platform will enable the Council to derive more 
value from data.  

 Endorse the approach of working increasingly with partners from all sectors (e.g. 
universities, other councils, tech companies) to continue to promote Leeds as 
one of the UK’s leading smart cities. 

Report author: Stephen Blackburn 

Tel: 0113 37 84571 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



2 
 

 Support the work to review how IoT devices can assist with understanding the 
city environment to improve decision making. 

2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2.1 A ‘smart city’ is a place that maximises the potential of all of its assets: people 
(skills, endeavour), information and data (from all parts of the city), businesses and 
things (devices, technology) that when combined are more than the sum of its parts. 

2.2 The World Economic Forum G20 Smart Cities Alliance states that “as the world 
urbanises, sustainable development and economic growth depend increasingly on 
the successful management of urban growth.  With the right technology and the 
know-h
[...]
 employ local people.      

8.6 Increasing collaboration and convening a city wide approach to digital:  There 
is already a great deal of collaboration that takes place in the digital and creative 
sectors in Leeds.  With the arrival of Channel 4 and a growing tech sector, the 
council needs to leverage the skills and capabilities of these organisations 
alongside other existing anchor institutions to collectively deliver a digital strategy 
that we’re all signed up to, that everyone benefits from and which champions Leeds 
as a leading UK digital city. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 43



14 
 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

9.1 Support the next-generation data platform Proof of Concept work, that will 
investigate how the council can improve data management, sharing and analysis, 
and that will help inform the business case and viability of scaling across the 
organisation and partnering with others.  

9.2 Support the approach in ensuring that digital and data ethics and bias 
considerations are regarded as a key priority and that council staff are furnished 
with the right data and technological skills to understand how data that is being 
managed and how technology is/will be used to manage it, interpret it, and 
increasingly, make decisions on it.  

9.3 Endorse the continued approach for the council to play a leading smart cities role at 
a national level and through collaborating with partners from all sectors (e.g. 
universities, other councils, tech companies), continues to promote Leeds as one of 
the UK’s leading smart cities by testing and trialling new technologies that can lead 
to improved outcomes for citizens. 

9.4 Endorse the approach being taken to promote Leeds as a city of innovation 
excellence with the Smart Cities IoT Development Centre, Digital Skills Academy 
and Tech Start-up support that will be co-ordinated from the new White Rose 
Innovation Hub. 

9.5 Support the approach to deliver a city digital strategy that is signed up to by other 
leading actors in the city from all sectors, and which supports and underpins the 
councils 3 pillars of Inclusive Growth, Health & Wellbeing and Climate Emergency. 

 

10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS1  

10.1 None 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the council’s website, unless they 
contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include published works. 

Page 44



Report author: Rebecca Atherton  

Tel: 0113 37 88642 

 

Report of Head of Democratic Services 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth) 

Date: 25 March 2021  

Subject: Work Schedule  

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes  No 

If yes, name(s) of ward(s):  

Has consultation been carried out?   Yes  No 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?  

 Yes  No 

Will the decision be open for call-in?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the 

remainder of the current municipal year. 
 

2. Background information 
 
2.1 All Scrutiny Boards are required to determine and manage their own work schedule 

for the municipal year.  In doing so, the work schedule should not be considered a 
fixed and rigid schedule, it should be recognised as a document that can be adapted 
and changed to reflect any new and emerging issues throughout the year; and also 
reflect any timetable issues that might occur from time to time. 

3. Main issues 

3.1 The latest iteration of the Board’s work schedule for the remainder of the municipal 
year is attached as Appendix 1 for consideration and agreement of the Scrutiny 
Board – subject to any identified and agreed amendments.  
 

3.2 A 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 16 September 2021 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 
WEDNESDAY, 7TH APRIL, 2021 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Truswell in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, L Cunningham, 
N Dawson, K Dye, J Goddard, M Shahzad, 
J Taylor and P Wadsworth 

 
 
 
CHAIR’S OPENING REMARKS 
 
The Chair thanked Members of the Board for their contributions over the 
previous year.  Particular thanks were made to Councillor Neil Dawson who 
was attending his final Scrutiny meeting before standing down from his 
position in May.  Members of the Board wished Councillor Dawson all the best 
for the future. 
 
 

86 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

87 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

88 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

89 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

90 Minutes - 17 February 2021  
 

Further to Minute 74 - Referral to Scrutiny, Members were informed that a 
letter had been sent to Councillor Walshaw as Development Plans Panel 
Chair with the Board’s recommendations.  It was noted that further 
discussion to the Local Plan Update had been delayed until May 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2021 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

91 Digital Inclusion  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 16 September 2021 

 

The report of the Chief Digital and Information Officer provided the Board with 
an update on the Council’s and City’s progress towards making Leeds the 
most digitally inclusive city for everyone.  It highlighted the System Leadership 
role of the 100% Digital Leeds team working with colleagues from the NHS, 
health and care, the third sector and the Wider Council. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Councillor James Lewis – Leader of the Council 
- Councillor Mary Harland, Executive Board Member for Economy & 

Culture 
- Leonardo Tantari – Chief Digital & Information Officer 
- Stephen Blackburn – Digital & Innovation Manager 
- Jason Tutin – Digital & Learning Development Manager 
- Ali Kaye, Leeds Older People’s Forum 
- Caroline Otienno, Leeds Community Healthcare 

 
The following was highlighted: 
 

 The growth of digital inclusion during the pandemic and the impact of 
the pandemic on those who were digitally excluded. 

 The role of community organisations in supporting people and how the 
Digital Leeds team supported those organisations to assist with digital 
inclusion. 

 How to evidence the growth in digital inclusion and how digital inclusion 
could support organisations and communities. 

 The use of digital inclusion in reducing health inequalities – access to 
services and support for self-management. 

 Access to equipment, connectivity and other barriers to digital 
inclusion. 

 Work with other partners and the creation of a Digital Inclusion toolkit. 

 The Board was informed of the work carried out with Leeds Older 
Peoples Forum.  There had been a phenomenal demand for supporting 
older people to become digitally inclusive during the pandemic.  
Reference was made to the need to support staff within the 
organisations that supported older people and the outcomes achieved. 

 Work with Leeds Community Healthcare – development and 
implementation of virtual consultation.  Numbers of virtual consultations 
had gone from 137 in April 2020 to over 3,000 in February 2021.  
There was a need to ensure that digital options were available to as 
many people as possible. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 

 Concerns regarding the sharing of sensitive data and scams with the 
rise in people accessing digital services and what safeguarding 
measures are in place.  Work had been done with children and young 
people particularly those who had previously not accessed online 
services.  There had also been work with adults with learning 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 16 September 2021 

 

disabilities and their carers.  There was a need to work with staff and 
volunteers of third sector organisations to promote online safety. 

 Loaned out electronic equipment and the upkeep and maintenance of 
this equipment along with security of the equipment.  There had been 
an increase in the number of lending schemes provided by community 
organisations. The Council were due to review the provision of loaned 
out equipment. 

 The need to be able to have a choice between digital services and face 
to face when normal services are resumed and the use of a blended 
approach. 

 Data poverty and the provision of Wi-Fi for all.  Details of schemes and 
work with housing and the Digital Leeds team were reported as well as 
work at national level and discussions with broadband providers. 

 Getting to support people who were not being reached by other 
organisations. 

 Future provision for children without provision at home – work was 
being carried out on a regional basis. 

 Language barriers - work had been carried out with third sector 
organisations and other organisations who support those who didn’t 
use English as a first language to address this. 

 Thanks were expressed to all who had been involved in supporting the 
growth of Digital Inclusion in Leeds. 

 Sustainability of the 100% Digital Leeds initiative – there was a priority 
to restructure the digital teams. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the strategic priorities of the 100% Digital Leeds 
programme to make Leeds the most digitally inclusive city for 
everyone be endorsed. 

(2) That the significant achievements to date of the 100% Digital 
Leeds team and their work with partners from all sectors to 
increase digital inclusion across the City be recognised. 

(3) That it be agreed that the 100% Digital Leeds team continues its 
systems leadership role for digital inclusion on behalf of the 
Council and the City, with the strategic priorities, leadership and 
governance for 100% Digital Leeds being formally managed by 
DIS. 

(4) That the Board continues to provide oversight of the 100% 
Digital Leeds programme by receiving progress reports. 

 
92 Smart Cities  
 

The report of the Director of Resources and Housing provided an update on 
the progress made on the Council’s smart cities programme, Smart Leeds, 
since the last update in February 2020. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Councillor James Lewis – Leader of the Council 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 16 September 2021 

 

- Councillor Mary Harland, Executive Board Member for Economy & 
Culture 

- Leonardo Tantari – Chief Digital & Information Officer 
- Stephen Blackburn – Digital & Innovation Manager 
- Jason Tutin – Digital & Learning Development Manager 

 
The following was highlighted: 
 

 Development of a City Digital Strategy – this would support the 
Council’s objectives on the climate, inclusive growth and health & 
wellbeing.  Open workshops had been held and it was envisaged that 
the first draft of the strategy would be available by autumn 2021. 

 Cyber security. 

 Connectivity – to provide full connectivity to all areas of Leeds.  
Ongoing work with network providers, introduction of 5G and provision 
of free Wi-Fi in community buildings. 

 Data and analytics – provision of data and how this could be used to 
support services. 

 The Smart City Priority Areas – Health and Wellbeing; Travel & 
Transport; Housing Standards & Growth. 

 Innovation challenges and use of the White Rose Hub.   

 Opportunities for digital learning. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 

 Provision of free Wi-Fi in retirement life schemes – the need to promote 
the availability of this.  There was some concern that residents may not 
have known about the availability of this. 

 Data ethics – how data was collected, used and stored. 

 Collection of real time data and how this could be used – potential for 
congestion charging was discussed as an example.  Further reference 
was made to the use of monitoring air quality data. 

 There was an increased awareness of the Smart Leeds programme 
across the Council. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the next-generation data platform Proof of Concept work, that will 

investigate how the council can improve data management, sharing and 
analysis, and that will help inform the business case and viability of 
scaling across the organisation and partnering with others be supported.  

(2) That the approach in ensuring that digital and data ethics and bias 
considerations are regarded as a key priority and that council staff are 
furnished with the right data and technological skills to understand how 
data that is being managed and how technology is/will be used to manage 
it, interpret it, and increasingly, make decisions on it be supported.  

(3) That the continued approach for the council to play a leading smart cities 
role at a national level and through collaborating with partners from all 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 16 September 2021 

 

sectors (e.g. universities, other councils, tech companies), continues to 
promote Leeds as one of the UK’s leading smart cities by testing and 
trialling new technologies that can lead to improved outcomes for citizens 
be endorsed. 

(4) That the approach being taken to promote Leeds as a city of innovation 
excellence with the Smart Cities IoT Development Centre, Digital Skills 
Academy and Tech Start-up support that will be co-ordinated from the 
new White Rose Innovation Hub be endorsed. 

(5) That the approach to deliver a city digital strategy that is signed up to by 
other leading actors in the city from all sectors, and which supports and 
underpins the councils 3 pillars of Inclusive Growth, Health & Wellbeing 
and Climate Emergency be supported. 

 

93 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services asked Members to consider 
the Board’s Work Schedule. 
 
A copy of the schedule was appended to the report along with recent 
Executive Board minutes. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work schedule be noted. 
 

94 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 24 June 2021 at 10.30 a.m. (Pre-meet for all Board Members at 
10.15 a.m.) 
 
 
 


